
CVC Testing Technology (Shenzhen) Co., Ltd.
Test Report No.: FCCSZ2025-0044-RF5-A4 Page 151 of 161

n41 30 30 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 40 4 0.001593 PASS

n41 30 30 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 50 10 0.003982 PASS

n41 30 30 DFT-BPSK M Outer_Full NV -30 5 0.001928 PASS

n41 30 30 DFT-BPSK M Outer_Full NV -20 10 0.003857 PASS

n41 30 30 DFT-BPSK M Outer_Full NV -10 4 0.001543 PASS

n41 30 30 DFT-BPSK M Outer_Full NV 0 19 0.007327 PASS

n41 30 30 DFT-BPSK M Outer_Full NV 10 13 0.005014 PASS

n41 30 30 DFT-BPSK M Outer_Full NV 20 6 0.002314 PASS

n41 30 30 DFT-BPSK M Outer_Full NV 30 15 0.005785 PASS

n41 30 30 DFT-BPSK M Outer_Full NV 40 12 0.004628 PASS

n41 30 30 DFT-BPSK M Outer_Full NV 50 5 0.001928 PASS

n41 30 30 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV -30 13 0.005014 PASS

n41 30 30 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV -20 10 0.003857 PASS

n41 30 30 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV -10 3 0.001157 PASS

n41 30 30 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 0 13 0.005014 PASS

n41 30 30 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 10 16 0.00617 PASS

n41 30 30 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 20 3 0.001157 PASS

n41 30 30 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 30 18 0.006942 PASS

n41 30 30 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 40 5 0.001928 PASS

n41 30 30 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 50 18 0.006942 PASS

n41 30 30 DFT-BPSK H Outer_Full NV -30 16 0.005981 PASS

n41 30 30 DFT-BPSK H Outer_Full NV -20 10 0.003738 PASS

n41 30 30 DFT-BPSK H Outer_Full NV -10 16 0.005981 PASS

n41 30 30 DFT-BPSK H Outer_Full NV 0 12 0.004486 PASS

n41 30 30 DFT-BPSK H Outer_Full NV 10 18 0.006729 PASS

n41 30 30 DFT-BPSK H Outer_Full NV 20 15 0.005608 PASS

n41 30 30 DFT-BPSK H Outer_Full NV 30 15 0.005608 PASS

n41 30 30 DFT-BPSK H Outer_Full NV 40 5 0.001869 PASS

n41 30 30 DFT-BPSK H Outer_Full NV 50 17 0.006355 PASS

n41 30 30 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV -30 6 0.002243 PASS

n41 30 30 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV -20 2 0.000748 PASS

n41 30 30 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV -10 15 0.005608 PASS

n41 30 30 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 0 2 0.000748 PASS

n41 30 30 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 10 14 0.005234 PASS

n41 30 30 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 20 11 0.004112 PASS

n41 30 30 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 30 17 0.006355 PASS

n41 30 30 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 40 17 0.006355 PASS

n41 30 30 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 50 10 0.003738 PASS

n41 30 40 DFT-BPSK L Outer_Full NV -30 8 0.00318 PASS
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n41 30 40 DFT-BPSK L Outer_Full NV -20 5 0.001987 PASS

n41 30 40 DFT-BPSK L Outer_Full NV -10 10 0.003975 PASS

n41 30 40 DFT-BPSK L Outer_Full NV 0 4 0.00159 PASS

n41 30 40 DFT-BPSK L Outer_Full NV 10 16 0.006359 PASS

n41 30 40 DFT-BPSK L Outer_Full NV 20 1 0.000397 PASS

n41 30 40 DFT-BPSK L Outer_Full NV 30 13 0.005167 PASS

n41 30 40 DFT-BPSK L Outer_Full NV 40 4 0.00159 PASS

n41 30 40 DFT-BPSK L Outer_Full NV 50 19 0.007552 PASS

n41 30 40 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV -30 4 0.00159 PASS

n41 30 40 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV -20 13 0.005167 PASS

n41 30 40 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV -10 7 0.002782 PASS

n41 30 40 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 0 3 0.001192 PASS

n41 30 40 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 10 16 0.006359 PASS

n41 30 40 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 20 6 0.002385 PASS

n41 30 40 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 30 11 0.004372 PASS

n41 30 40 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 40 5 0.001987 PASS

n41 30 40 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 50 17 0.006757 PASS

n41 30 40 DFT-BPSK M Outer_Full NV -30 6 0.002314 PASS

n41 30 40 DFT-BPSK M Outer_Full NV -20 18 0.006942 PASS

n41 30 40 DFT-BPSK M Outer_Full NV -10 12 0.004628 PASS

n41 30 40 DFT-BPSK M Outer_Full NV 0 5 0.001928 PASS

n41 30 40 DFT-BPSK M Outer_Full NV 10 2 0.000771 PASS

n41 30 40 DFT-BPSK M Outer_Full NV 20 8 0.003085 PASS

n41 30 40 DFT-BPSK M Outer_Full NV 30 11 0.004242 PASS

n41 30 40 DFT-BPSK M Outer_Full NV 40 17 0.006556 PASS

n41 30 40 DFT-BPSK M Outer_Full NV 50 13 0.005014 PASS

n41 30 40 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV -30 3 0.001157 PASS

n41 30 40 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV -20 9 0.003471 PASS

n41 30 40 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV -10 2 0.000771 PASS

n41 30 40 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 0 18 0.006942 PASS

n41 30 40 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 10 4 0.001543 PASS

n41 30 40 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 20 17 0.006556 PASS

n41 30 40 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 30 11 0.004242 PASS

n41 30 40 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 40 14 0.005399 PASS

n41 30 40 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 50 1 0.000386 PASS

n41 30 40 DFT-BPSK H Outer_Full NV -30 7 0.002622 PASS

n41 30 40 DFT-BPSK H Outer_Full NV -20 4 0.001498 PASS

n41 30 40 DFT-BPSK H Outer_Full NV -10 16 0.005993 PASS

n41 30 40 DFT-BPSK H Outer_Full NV 0 16 0.005993 PASS
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n41 30 40 DFT-BPSK H Outer_Full NV 10 3 0.001124 PASS

n41 30 40 DFT-BPSK H Outer_Full NV 20 19 0.007116 PASS

n41 30 40 DFT-BPSK H Outer_Full NV 30 4 0.001498 PASS

n41 30 40 DFT-BPSK H Outer_Full NV 40 16 0.005993 PASS

n41 30 40 DFT-BPSK H Outer_Full NV 50 3 0.001124 PASS

n41 30 40 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV -30 7 0.002622 PASS

n41 30 40 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV -20 19 0.007116 PASS

n41 30 40 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV -10 8 0.002996 PASS

n41 30 40 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 0 1 0.000375 PASS

n41 30 40 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 10 14 0.005243 PASS

n41 30 40 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 20 7 0.002622 PASS

n41 30 40 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 30 4 0.001498 PASS

n41 30 40 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 40 16 0.005993 PASS

n41 30 40 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 50 17 0.006367 PASS

n41 30 50 DFT-BPSK L Outer_Full NV -30 9 0.00357 PASS

n41 30 50 DFT-BPSK L Outer_Full NV -20 13 0.005157 PASS

n41 30 50 DFT-BPSK L Outer_Full NV -10 3 0.00119 PASS

n41 30 50 DFT-BPSK L Outer_Full NV 0 19 0.007537 PASS

n41 30 50 DFT-BPSK L Outer_Full NV 10 12 0.00476 PASS

n41 30 50 DFT-BPSK L Outer_Full NV 20 12 0.00476 PASS

n41 30 50 DFT-BPSK L Outer_Full NV 30 18 0.00714 PASS

n41 30 50 DFT-BPSK L Outer_Full NV 40 12 0.00476 PASS

n41 30 50 DFT-BPSK L Outer_Full NV 50 8 0.003173 PASS

n41 30 50 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV -30 2 0.000793 PASS

n41 30 50 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV -20 14 0.005553 PASS

n41 30 50 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV -10 11 0.004363 PASS

n41 30 50 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 0 17 0.006743 PASS

n41 30 50 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 10 10 0.003967 PASS

n41 30 50 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 20 7 0.002777 PASS

n41 30 50 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 30 12 0.00476 PASS

n41 30 50 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 40 9 0.00357 PASS

n41 30 50 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 50 15 0.00595 PASS

n41 30 50 DFT-BPSK M Outer_Full NV -30 5 0.001928 PASS

n41 30 50 DFT-BPSK M Outer_Full NV -20 14 0.005399 PASS

n41 30 50 DFT-BPSK M Outer_Full NV -10 7 0.0027 PASS

n41 30 50 DFT-BPSK M Outer_Full NV 0 13 0.005014 PASS

n41 30 50 DFT-BPSK M Outer_Full NV 10 7 0.0027 PASS

n41 30 50 DFT-BPSK M Outer_Full NV 20 10 0.003857 PASS

n41 30 50 DFT-BPSK M Outer_Full NV 30 19 0.007327 PASS
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n41 30 50 DFT-BPSK M Outer_Full NV 40 13 0.005014 PASS

n41 30 50 DFT-BPSK M Outer_Full NV 50 16 0.00617 PASS

n41 30 50 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV -30 17 0.006556 PASS

n41 30 50 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV -20 7 0.0027 PASS

n41 30 50 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV -10 7 0.0027 PASS

n41 30 50 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 0 13 0.005014 PASS

n41 30 50 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 10 10 0.003857 PASS

n41 30 50 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 20 15 0.005785 PASS

n41 30 50 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 30 19 0.007327 PASS

n41 30 50 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 40 5 0.001928 PASS

n41 30 50 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 50 2 0.000771 PASS

n41 30 50 DFT-BPSK H Outer_Full NV -30 6 0.002251 PASS

n41 30 50 DFT-BPSK H Outer_Full NV -20 19 0.007129 PASS

n41 30 50 DFT-BPSK H Outer_Full NV -10 12 0.004503 PASS

n41 30 50 DFT-BPSK H Outer_Full NV 0 13 0.004878 PASS

n41 30 50 DFT-BPSK H Outer_Full NV 10 13 0.004878 PASS

n41 30 50 DFT-BPSK H Outer_Full NV 20 19 0.007129 PASS

n41 30 50 DFT-BPSK H Outer_Full NV 30 15 0.005629 PASS

n41 30 50 DFT-BPSK H Outer_Full NV 40 9 0.003377 PASS

n41 30 50 DFT-BPSK H Outer_Full NV 50 14 0.005253 PASS

n41 30 50 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV -30 18 0.006754 PASS

n41 30 50 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV -20 15 0.005629 PASS

n41 30 50 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV -10 2 0.00075 PASS

n41 30 50 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 0 2 0.00075 PASS

n41 30 50 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 10 18 0.006754 PASS

n41 30 50 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 20 11 0.004128 PASS

n41 30 50 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 30 17 0.006379 PASS

n41 30 50 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 40 14 0.005253 PASS

n41 30 50 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 50 19 0.007129 PASS

n41 30 60 DFT-BPSK L Outer_Full NV -30 14 0.005542 PASS

n41 30 60 DFT-BPSK L Outer_Full NV -20 11 0.004355 PASS

n41 30 60 DFT-BPSK L Outer_Full NV -10 17 0.00673 PASS

n41 30 60 DFT-BPSK L Outer_Full NV 0 13 0.005146 PASS

n41 30 60 DFT-BPSK L Outer_Full NV 10 7 0.002771 PASS

n41 30 60 DFT-BPSK L Outer_Full NV 20 19 0.007522 PASS

n41 30 60 DFT-BPSK L Outer_Full NV 30 6 0.002375 PASS

n41 30 60 DFT-BPSK L Outer_Full NV 40 9 0.003563 PASS

n41 30 60 DFT-BPSK L Outer_Full NV 50 3 0.001188 PASS

n41 30 60 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV -30 3 0.001188 PASS
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n41 30 60 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV -20 16 0.006334 PASS

n41 30 60 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV -10 9 0.003563 PASS

n41 30 60 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 0 15 0.005938 PASS

n41 30 60 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 10 8 0.003167 PASS

n41 30 60 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 20 12 0.004751 PASS

n41 30 60 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 30 5 0.001979 PASS

n41 30 60 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 40 18 0.007126 PASS

n41 30 60 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 50 11 0.004355 PASS

n41 30 60 DFT-BPSK M Outer_Full NV -30 10 0.003857 PASS

n41 30 60 DFT-BPSK M Outer_Full NV -20 16 0.00617 PASS

n41 30 60 DFT-BPSK M Outer_Full NV -10 12 0.004628 PASS

n41 30 60 DFT-BPSK M Outer_Full NV 0 6 0.002314 PASS

n41 30 60 DFT-BPSK M Outer_Full NV 10 19 0.007327 PASS

n41 30 60 DFT-BPSK M Outer_Full NV 20 5 0.001928 PASS

n41 30 60 DFT-BPSK M Outer_Full NV 30 18 0.006942 PASS

n41 30 60 DFT-BPSK M Outer_Full NV 40 14 0.005399 PASS

n41 30 60 DFT-BPSK M Outer_Full NV 50 1 0.000386 PASS

n41 30 60 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV -30 14 0.005399 PASS

n41 30 60 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV -20 14 0.005399 PASS

n41 30 60 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV -10 5 0.001928 PASS

n41 30 60 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 0 8 0.003085 PASS

n41 30 60 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 10 2 0.000771 PASS

n41 30 60 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 20 7 0.0027 PASS

n41 30 60 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 30 1 0.000386 PASS

n41 30 60 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 40 1 0.000386 PASS

n41 30 60 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 50 14 0.005399 PASS

n41 30 60 DFT-BPSK H Outer_Full NV -30 14 0.005263 PASS

n41 30 60 DFT-BPSK H Outer_Full NV -20 8 0.003008 PASS

n41 30 60 DFT-BPSK H Outer_Full NV -10 1 0.000376 PASS

n41 30 60 DFT-BPSK H Outer_Full NV 0 14 0.005263 PASS

n41 30 60 DFT-BPSK H Outer_Full NV 10 14 0.005263 PASS

n41 30 60 DFT-BPSK H Outer_Full NV 20 8 0.003008 PASS

n41 30 60 DFT-BPSK H Outer_Full NV 30 14 0.005263 PASS

n41 30 60 DFT-BPSK H Outer_Full NV 40 10 0.003759 PASS

n41 30 60 DFT-BPSK H Outer_Full NV 50 16 0.006015 PASS

n41 30 60 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV -30 1 0.000376 PASS

n41 30 60 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV -20 4 0.001504 PASS

n41 30 60 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV -10 10 0.003759 PASS

n41 30 60 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 0 7 0.002632 PASS
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n41 30 60 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 10 12 0.004511 PASS

n41 30 60 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 20 9 0.003383 PASS

n41 30 60 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 30 15 0.005639 PASS

n41 30 60 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 40 8 0.003008 PASS

n41 30 60 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 50 8 0.003008 PASS

n41 30 70 DFT-BPSK L Outer_Full NV -30 8 0.003161 PASS

n41 30 70 DFT-BPSK L Outer_Full NV -20 4 0.00158 PASS

n41 30 70 DFT-BPSK L Outer_Full NV -10 17 0.006717 PASS

n41 30 70 DFT-BPSK L Outer_Full NV 0 10 0.003951 PASS

n41 30 70 DFT-BPSK L Outer_Full NV 10 4 0.00158 PASS

n41 30 70 DFT-BPSK L Outer_Full NV 20 1 0.000395 PASS

n41 30 70 DFT-BPSK L Outer_Full NV 30 6 0.002371 PASS

n41 30 70 DFT-BPSK L Outer_Full NV 40 3 0.001185 PASS

n41 30 70 DFT-BPSK L Outer_Full NV 50 3 0.001185 PASS

n41 30 70 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV -30 19 0.007507 PASS

n41 30 70 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV -20 13 0.005136 PASS

n41 30 70 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV -10 9 0.003556 PASS

n41 30 70 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 0 3 0.001185 PASS

n41 30 70 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 10 16 0.006322 PASS

n41 30 70 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 20 9 0.003556 PASS

n41 30 70 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 30 9 0.003556 PASS

n41 30 70 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 40 15 0.005926 PASS

n41 30 70 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 50 12 0.004741 PASS

n41 30 70 DFT-BPSK M Outer_Full NV -30 1 0.000386 PASS

n41 30 70 DFT-BPSK M Outer_Full NV -20 8 0.003085 PASS

n41 30 70 DFT-BPSK M Outer_Full NV -10 13 0.005014 PASS

n41 30 70 DFT-BPSK M Outer_Full NV 0 7 0.0027 PASS

n41 30 70 DFT-BPSK M Outer_Full NV 10 4 0.001543 PASS

n41 30 70 DFT-BPSK M Outer_Full NV 20 4 0.001543 PASS

n41 30 70 DFT-BPSK M Outer_Full NV 30 16 0.00617 PASS

n41 30 70 DFT-BPSK M Outer_Full NV 40 3 0.001157 PASS

n41 30 70 DFT-BPSK M Outer_Full NV 50 16 0.00617 PASS

n41 30 70 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV -30 14 0.005399 PASS

n41 30 70 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV -20 15 0.005785 PASS

n41 30 70 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV -10 8 0.003085 PASS

n41 30 70 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 0 2 0.000771 PASS

n41 30 70 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 10 14 0.005399 PASS

n41 30 70 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 20 1 0.000386 PASS

n41 30 70 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 30 8 0.003085 PASS
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n41 30 70 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 40 1 0.000386 PASS

n41 30 70 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 50 14 0.005399 PASS

n41 30 70 DFT-BPSK H Outer_Full NV -30 15 0.00565 PASS

n41 30 70 DFT-BPSK H Outer_Full NV -20 9 0.00339 PASS

n41 30 70 DFT-BPSK H Outer_Full NV -10 12 0.00452 PASS

n41 30 70 DFT-BPSK H Outer_Full NV 0 18 0.00678 PASS

n41 30 70 DFT-BPSK H Outer_Full NV 10 15 0.00565 PASS

n41 30 70 DFT-BPSK H Outer_Full NV 20 1 0.000377 PASS

n41 30 70 DFT-BPSK H Outer_Full NV 30 2 0.000753 PASS

n41 30 70 DFT-BPSK H Outer_Full NV 40 14 0.005273 PASS

n41 30 70 DFT-BPSK H Outer_Full NV 50 1 0.000377 PASS

n41 30 70 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV -30 9 0.00339 PASS

n41 30 70 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV -20 2 0.000753 PASS

n41 30 70 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV -10 3 0.00113 PASS

n41 30 70 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 0 3 0.00113 PASS

n41 30 70 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 10 16 0.006026 PASS

n41 30 70 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 20 9 0.00339 PASS

n41 30 70 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 30 3 0.00113 PASS

n41 30 70 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 40 15 0.00565 PASS

n41 30 70 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 50 9 0.00339 PASS

n41 30 80 DFT-BPSK L Outer_Full NV -30 17 0.006703 PASS

n41 30 80 DFT-BPSK L Outer_Full NV -20 10 0.003943 PASS

n41 30 80 DFT-BPSK L Outer_Full NV -10 7 0.00276 PASS

n41 30 80 DFT-BPSK L Outer_Full NV 0 1 0.000394 PASS

n41 30 80 DFT-BPSK L Outer_Full NV 10 13 0.005126 PASS

n41 30 80 DFT-BPSK L Outer_Full NV 20 7 0.00276 PASS

n41 30 80 DFT-BPSK L Outer_Full NV 30 19 0.007492 PASS

n41 30 80 DFT-BPSK L Outer_Full NV 40 13 0.005126 PASS

n41 30 80 DFT-BPSK L Outer_Full NV 50 16 0.006309 PASS

n41 30 80 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV -30 11 0.004338 PASS

n41 30 80 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV -20 16 0.006309 PASS

n41 30 80 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV -10 17 0.006703 PASS

n41 30 80 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 0 10 0.003943 PASS

n41 30 80 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 10 4 0.001577 PASS

n41 30 80 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 20 4 0.001577 PASS

n41 30 80 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 30 16 0.006309 PASS

n41 30 80 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 40 17 0.006703 PASS

n41 30 80 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 50 10 0.003943 PASS

n41 30 80 DFT-BPSK M Outer_Full NV -30 1 0.000386 PASS
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n41 30 80 DFT-BPSK M Outer_Full NV -20 13 0.005014 PASS

n41 30 80 DFT-BPSK M Outer_Full NV -10 19 0.007327 PASS

n41 30 80 DFT-BPSK M Outer_Full NV 0 19 0.007327 PASS

n41 30 80 DFT-BPSK M Outer_Full NV 10 16 0.00617 PASS

n41 30 80 DFT-BPSK M Outer_Full NV 20 6 0.002314 PASS

n41 30 80 DFT-BPSK M Outer_Full NV 30 13 0.005014 PASS

n41 30 80 DFT-BPSK M Outer_Full NV 40 19 0.007327 PASS

n41 30 80 DFT-BPSK M Outer_Full NV 50 16 0.00617 PASS

n41 30 80 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV -30 19 0.007327 PASS

n41 30 80 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV -20 12 0.004628 PASS

n41 30 80 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV -10 6 0.002314 PASS

n41 30 80 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 0 9 0.003471 PASS

n41 30 80 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 10 3 0.001157 PASS

n41 30 80 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 20 15 0.005785 PASS

n41 30 80 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 30 9 0.003471 PASS

n41 30 80 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 40 2 0.000771 PASS

n41 30 80 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 50 15 0.005785 PASS

n41 30 80 DFT-BPSK H Outer_Full NV -30 17 0.006415 PASS

n41 30 80 DFT-BPSK H Outer_Full NV -20 14 0.005283 PASS

n41 30 80 DFT-BPSK H Outer_Full NV -10 7 0.002642 PASS

n41 30 80 DFT-BPSK H Outer_Full NV 0 1 0.000377 PASS

n41 30 80 DFT-BPSK H Outer_Full NV 10 6 0.002264 PASS

n41 30 80 DFT-BPSK H Outer_Full NV 20 7 0.002642 PASS

n41 30 80 DFT-BPSK H Outer_Full NV 30 19 0.00717 PASS

n41 30 80 DFT-BPSK H Outer_Full NV 40 16 0.006038 PASS

n41 30 80 DFT-BPSK H Outer_Full NV 50 6 0.002264 PASS

n41 30 80 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV -30 2 0.000755 PASS

n41 30 80 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV -20 2 0.000755 PASS

n41 30 80 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV -10 18 0.006792 PASS

n41 30 80 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 0 8 0.003019 PASS

n41 30 80 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 10 5 0.001887 PASS

n41 30 80 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 20 17 0.006415 PASS

n41 30 80 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 30 11 0.004151 PASS

n41 30 80 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 40 4 0.001509 PASS

n41 30 80 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 50 1 0.000377 PASS

n41 30 90 DFT-BPSK L Outer_Full NV -30 7 0.002755 PASS

n41 30 90 DFT-BPSK L Outer_Full NV -20 7 0.002755 PASS

n41 30 90 DFT-BPSK L Outer_Full NV -10 13 0.005116 PASS

n41 30 90 DFT-BPSK L Outer_Full NV 0 10 0.003935 PASS
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n41 30 90 DFT-BPSK L Outer_Full NV 10 3 0.001181 PASS

n41 30 90 DFT-BPSK L Outer_Full NV 20 4 0.001574 PASS

n41 30 90 DFT-BPSK L Outer_Full NV 30 9 0.003542 PASS

n41 30 90 DFT-BPSK L Outer_Full NV 40 3 0.001181 PASS

n41 30 90 DFT-BPSK L Outer_Full NV 50 15 0.005903 PASS

n41 30 90 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV -30 19 0.007477 PASS

n41 30 90 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV -20 16 0.006297 PASS

n41 30 90 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV -10 9 0.003542 PASS

n41 30 90 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 0 10 0.003935 PASS

n41 30 90 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 10 3 0.001181 PASS

n41 30 90 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 20 16 0.006297 PASS

n41 30 90 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 30 16 0.006297 PASS

n41 30 90 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 40 10 0.003935 PASS

n41 30 90 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 50 10 0.003935 PASS

n41 30 90 DFT-BPSK M Outer_Full NV -30 6 0.002314 PASS

n41 30 90 DFT-BPSK M Outer_Full NV -20 11 0.004242 PASS

n41 30 90 DFT-BPSK M Outer_Full NV -10 15 0.005785 PASS

n41 30 90 DFT-BPSK M Outer_Full NV 0 19 0.007327 PASS

n41 30 90 DFT-BPSK M Outer_Full NV 10 12 0.004628 PASS

n41 30 90 DFT-BPSK M Outer_Full NV 20 6 0.002314 PASS

n41 30 90 DFT-BPSK M Outer_Full NV 30 18 0.006942 PASS

n41 30 90 DFT-BPSK M Outer_Full NV 40 12 0.004628 PASS

n41 30 90 DFT-BPSK M Outer_Full NV 50 5 0.001928 PASS

n41 30 90 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV -30 16 0.00617 PASS

n41 30 90 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV -20 10 0.003857 PASS

n41 30 90 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV -10 10 0.003857 PASS

n41 30 90 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 0 4 0.001543 PASS

n41 30 90 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 10 4 0.001543 PASS

n41 30 90 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 20 16 0.00617 PASS

n41 30 90 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 30 10 0.003857 PASS

n41 30 90 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 40 16 0.00617 PASS

n41 30 90 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 50 19 0.007327 PASS

n41 30 90 DFT-BPSK H Outer_Full NV -30 10 0.003781 PASS

n41 30 90 DFT-BPSK H Outer_Full NV -20 3 0.001134 PASS

n41 30 90 DFT-BPSK H Outer_Full NV -10 4 0.001512 PASS

n41 30 90 DFT-BPSK H Outer_Full NV 0 4 0.001512 PASS

n41 30 90 DFT-BPSK H Outer_Full NV 10 17 0.006427 PASS

n41 30 90 DFT-BPSK H Outer_Full NV 20 3 0.001134 PASS

n41 30 90 DFT-BPSK H Outer_Full NV 30 4 0.001512 PASS
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n41 30 90 DFT-BPSK H Outer_Full NV 40 16 0.006049 PASS

n41 30 90 DFT-BPSK H Outer_Full NV 50 17 0.006427 PASS

n41 30 90 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV -30 9 0.003403 PASS

n41 30 90 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV -20 9 0.003403 PASS

n41 30 90 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV -10 10 0.003781 PASS

n41 30 90 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 0 3 0.001134 PASS

n41 30 90 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 10 19 0.007183 PASS

n41 30 90 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 20 5 0.00189 PASS

n41 30 90 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 30 18 0.006805 PASS

n41 30 90 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 40 18 0.006805 PASS

n41 30 90 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 50 5 0.00189 PASS

n41 30 100 DFT-BPSK L Outer_Full NV -30 10 0.003928 PASS

n41 30 100 DFT-BPSK L Outer_Full NV -20 3 0.001178 PASS

n41 30 100 DFT-BPSK L Outer_Full NV -10 3 0.001178 PASS

n41 30 100 DFT-BPSK L Outer_Full NV 0 9 0.003535 PASS

n41 30 100 DFT-BPSK L Outer_Full NV 10 9 0.003535 PASS

n41 30 100 DFT-BPSK L Outer_Full NV 20 10 0.003928 PASS

n41 30 100 DFT-BPSK L Outer_Full NV 30 3 0.001178 PASS

n41 30 100 DFT-BPSK L Outer_Full NV 40 19 0.007463 PASS

n41 30 100 DFT-BPSK L Outer_Full NV 50 16 0.006284 PASS

n41 30 100 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV -30 5 0.001964 PASS

n41 30 100 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV -20 18 0.00707 PASS

n41 30 100 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV -10 11 0.00432 PASS

n41 30 100 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 0 5 0.001964 PASS

n41 30 100 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 10 17 0.006677 PASS

n41 30 100 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 20 17 0.006677 PASS

n41 30 100 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 30 18 0.00707 PASS

n41 30 100 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 40 11 0.00432 PASS

n41 30 100 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 50 2 0.000786 PASS

n41 30 100 DFT-BPSK M Outer_Full NV -30 18 0.006942 PASS

n41 30 100 DFT-BPSK M Outer_Full NV -20 19 0.007327 PASS

n41 30 100 DFT-BPSK M Outer_Full NV -10 12 0.004628 PASS

n41 30 100 DFT-BPSK M Outer_Full NV 0 13 0.005014 PASS

n41 30 100 DFT-BPSK M Outer_Full NV 10 6 0.002314 PASS

n41 30 100 DFT-BPSK M Outer_Full NV 20 19 0.007327 PASS

n41 30 100 DFT-BPSK M Outer_Full NV 30 15 0.005785 PASS

n41 30 100 DFT-BPSK M Outer_Full NV 40 2 0.000771 PASS

n41 30 100 DFT-BPSK M Outer_Full NV 50 2 0.000771 PASS

n41 30 100 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV -30 4 0.001543 PASS
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n41 30 100 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV -20 16 0.00617 PASS

n41 30 100 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV -10 10 0.003857 PASS

n41 30 100 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 0 10 0.003857 PASS

n41 30 100 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 10 10 0.003857 PASS

n41 30 100 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 20 11 0.004242 PASS

n41 30 100 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 30 1 0.000386 PASS

n41 30 100 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 40 17 0.006556 PASS

n41 30 100 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 50 17 0.006556 PASS

n41 30 100 DFT-BPSK H Outer_Full NV -30 14 0.005303 PASS

n41 30 100 DFT-BPSK H Outer_Full NV -20 19 0.007197 PASS

n41 30 100 DFT-BPSK H Outer_Full NV -10 4 0.001515 PASS

n41 30 100 DFT-BPSK H Outer_Full NV 0 13 0.004924 PASS

n41 30 100 DFT-BPSK H Outer_Full NV 10 7 0.002652 PASS

n41 30 100 DFT-BPSK H Outer_Full NV 20 7 0.002652 PASS

n41 30 100 DFT-BPSK H Outer_Full NV 30 7 0.002652 PASS

n41 30 100 DFT-BPSK H Outer_Full NV 40 1 0.000379 PASS

n41 30 100 DFT-BPSK H Outer_Full NV 50 1 0.000379 PASS

n41 30 100 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV -30 16 0.006061 PASS

n41 30 100 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV -20 16 0.006061 PASS

n41 30 100 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV -10 10 0.003788 PASS

n41 30 100 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 0 3 0.001136 PASS

n41 30 100 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 10 16 0.006061 PASS

n41 30 100 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 20 16 0.006061 PASS

n41 30 100 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 30 9 0.003409 PASS

n41 30 100 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 40 3 0.001136 PASS

n41 30 100 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 50 3 0.001136 PASS

-----------------------------------------------------END-----------------------------------------------------


